That the North Carolina Board of Transportation designates the area of N.C. 743 at a point north of the Jones Creek Bridge abutting the Hightower property as *E. Avery Hightower Hill* for his service to his community, state and nation.

That an appropriate sign or marker be placed on each side of N.C. 743 at "Hightower Hill" in Anson County.

Adopted, this the fifth day of June 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Secretary of Transportation

## Approval – Resolution for Faye Arnold Broyhill

Upon a recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by

Board Member Erby and seconded by Board Member Johnson to approve the following:

**WHEREAS,** Faye Arnold Broyhill was born April 26, 1937 in Raleigh, North Carolina to Fadine Penny Arnold and the late Brodie Duke Arnold; and

**WHEREAS,** Faye Arnold Broyhill graduated from Needham B. Broughton High School in Raleigh and attended Meredith College in Raleigh and Appalachian State University in Boone; and

**WHEREAS,** in 1955, Faye Arnold Broyhill won the title of Miss North Carolina and later became the third runner-up in the Miss America Pageant in Atlantic City, New Jersey; and

**WHEREAS**, Faye Arnold Broyhill married Paul Broyhill of Lenoir and was involved in many local civic projects and activities as part of the Broyhill Family; and

WHEREAS, Faye Arnold Broyhill served on many community and institutional boards including the North Carolina School of Science and Mathematics, the Baptist Children's Homes of North Carolina, the Housing Task Force of Caldwell County, the Caldwell County Retirement Alliance and the Caldwell County Economic Development Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, Faye Arnold Broyhill served as Co-chair of the Executive Mansion Committee for the renovation of the Governor's Mansion in Raleigh; and

**WHEREAS,** Faye Arnold Broyhill served on the Boards of Trustees of Appalachian State University in Boone, Meredith College in Raleigh and the J.E. Broyhill Civic Center Advisory Council in Lenoir; and

**WHEREAS**, After her death in October 2002, the "Faye Arnold Broyhill Talent Award" was named in her honor at the state Miss America Pageant; and

**WHEREAS**, the Boards of Commissioners of Caldwell and Wilkes counties requested the N.C. Department of Transportation honor Faye Arnold Broyhill.

## Now, Therefore, Be IT Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names N.C. 18 from Kings Creek Elementary School in Caldwell County to Little Rock Baptist Church Road in Wilkes County the *Faye Arnold Broyhill Memorial Highway* for her untiring dedication and service to her community, state and nation.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the fifth day of June 2003 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

## Approval – Resolution on Project Olympus

Upon a recommendation from the Transit, Rail and Ferry Committee, a motion was made by Board Member McRae and seconded by Board Member Betts to approve the following:

WHEREAS, The Boeing Company is seeking a location to build a facility to manufacture it's new 7E7 aircraft.

AND WHEREAS, the manufacturing concepts that will be used at this new facility are revolutionary for the company and will require demanding attention to detail regarding schedule, transportation infrastructure, permitting, training and other business assistance.

AND WHEREAS, the following news release was made by the Boeing Company.

EVERETT, May 13, 2003 – Boeing (NYSE: BA) has identified a set of 11 criteria for choosing the location for the final assembly of its proposed 7E7 passenger jet. The company said it would evaluate locations based on this set of criteria to give the program the greatest opportunity for success. Boeing has also decided that only U.S.-based locations will be considered candidates for the final assembly location.